some customer contracts specify such invoicing periods
and contract terms that the sales prices cannot be raised
monthly. This means that the rise in fuel prices is passed on
to the process of the services with a delay. This price risk
has been partly hedged using commodity derivatives, for the
period 2011– 2012. Hedge accounting under IAS 39 has been
applied to these derivatives.

Consolidated financial statements Consolidated financial statements

60  |  Financial statements 2010 Financial statements 2010  |  61

38. Disputes and litigation
L&T Hankinta Ky appealed in Helsinki administrative court
against the decision of the Rectification Board of Uusimaa
Regional Tax Office concerning amortisation on dissolu-
tion losses deducted from the company’s taxable profit in
2005, totalling EUR 1,037,255.46.

L&T Biowatti Oy is a defendant in arbitration proceed-
ings regarding damages related to the company’s busi-
ness. Lassila & Tikanoja plc is a defendant in a dispute
over damages related to the company’s business. The
company has adequate insurance coverage for the liability
for damages.

Sensitivity analysis under IFRS 7 of market risk arising from financial instruments

   2010   2009
EUR million Profit after tax Equity Profit after tax Equity

+0.5% change in market interest rate -0.1 0.4 -0.2 0.3
-0.5% change in market interest rate 0 -0.4 0.1 -0.3
+10% change in diesel oil CIF CARGO NWE price 0.5
-10% change in diesel oil CIF CARGO NWE price -0.5

Lassila & Tikanoja is involved in a few minor disputes
incidental to the Group’s business operations. The out-
come of these disputes will not have material effect on the
Group’s financial position.

39. Events after the balance sheet date
The company’s management is not aware of any events
of material importance after the balance sheet date,
which might have affected the preparation of the financial
statements.

Sensitivity for market risks arising from financial
instruments
The following sensitivity analysis required by IFRS 7 il-